## OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (SOUTH-WEST) DWARKA COURTS, NEW DELHI.

## **ORDER**

Pursuant to the directions of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi issued in W.P. (C) No. 8106/2010 titled "P.K. Dash, Advocate & Ors. Vs. Bar Council of Delhi," and W.P.(C) 10363/2021 titled "Lalit Sharma & Ors. Vs. Union of India & Ors.," an 'Election Committee' for the elections of the Dwarka Court Bar Association (DCBA) in the year 2024 has been constituted via a separate order of even date.

Drawing from past experience and established precedent, it has been deemed necessary to appoint a Nodal Officer from amongst the senior and experienced Judicial Staff members of the Delhi District Court Establishment for the upcoming DCBA Elections. In view of the above, Sh. Vineet Kumar, Branch Incharge (General Branch), Dwarka Courts, is hereby nominated as the Nodal Officer for the DCBA Elections-2024. He shall perform the newly assigned duties in addition to the work/duties already being looked after by him.

(Praveen Kumar)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South-West) Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.

22693 - 699 PD&SJ/PK/DWK/Election Committee/2024

Dated: 18th July, 2024.

## Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. Sh. Vikas Dhull, Ld. District Judge (Commercial Court)-02, Dwarka Courts/Chairperson 'Election Committee' for the Elections of DCBA in the Year 2024.
- 2. The Ld. Officer/s Incharge, Administration/General Branches, Dwarka Courts.
- 3. The President/Hony. Secretary, Dwarka Court Bar Association, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.
- 4. Sh. Jai Bhagwan Malik, Advocate, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.
- 5. Sh. Rajesh Kajla, Advocate, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.
- 6. The Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge's Secretariat, (SW), Dwarka Courts, New Delhi
- 7. The Branch Incharge/s, Admin./General Branches, Dwarka Courts.

Yrween Kuman Principal District & Sessions Judge (South-West) Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.